

State vs. Manjeet Singh & Ors.

FIR No. 10/16

PS Special Cell

Case No. SC/9478/16

Present: Sh. R. K. Bhati, Ld. APP for the State.

All the three accused produced from JC.

Defence counsel Sh. Nasir Ehsan for accused Manjeet Singh and Satnam Singh.

Sh. Charanpreet Singh, Advocate for accused Krishna Devi.

Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of accused Satnam and Krishna Devi today.

Case is today listed for consideration on charge.

It is stated by the Ld. Defence counsels that they have no objection to the framing of charge against the accused persons.

As per the case of the prosecution, on or before 17.03.2016 all the accused persons entered into a criminal conspiracy to acquire, possess and indulge in illicit trafficking of heroin which is a narcotic drug and in pursuance of the said conspiracy, on 17.03.2016 at about 10.15 PM on the road coming from Punjab beneath the Mukarba Chowk Flyover, Delhi, accused Manjeet Singh was found in possession of 1 kg of heroin which was recovered from his car make Fortuner in which he had come at the spot on which A/F was written on the number plate and thereafter on 18.03.2016 at about 06.40 PM near main gate, Mahanagar Colony, Pilibheet Road, Barreilly, UP, accused Satnam Singh was found in possession of 500 gm of heroin and thereafter on 21.03.2016 at about 10.15 AM at the Chandigarh, Nawashaher highway road accused Krishna Devi was apprehended and thereafter she got recovered 275 gm of heroin from her house in Langdoya Colony, Distt. Nawashaher, Punjab.

Prima facie, there is sufficient material on record to frame charge against all the accused persons u/s 29 NDPS Act and section 21(c) r/w section 29 NDPS Act. Charge has accordingly been framed to which all the accused persons plead not guilty and claim trial.

List this case for PE on 02.11.2016 and 01.12.2016. SI Bijender and SO to ACP be called for the said dates.

(Deepak Garg)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
22.09.2016