

SC no. 263/18
FIR no. 18/18
PS: Special Cell
State Vs. Virender Pal Singh & Anr.s

17.12.2018

Present:- Sh. S. K. Kain, learned Addl. PP for the State.

All the accused persons produced in J.C.

Accused Vinrender Pal on interim bail with Sh.Kamal J.S. Maan, Id. advocate.

Sh. Swapnil Krishna, Id proxy counsel for accused Parvej Khan.

Sh. S.K. Santoshi Id counsel for accused, Aneesh and Ashfaq Khan.

It is informed by learned Addl. PP that supplementary charge sheet qua accused Ashfaq is required to be filed but IO is on leave.

IO/SHO is directed to expedite the investigation and filed the supplementary charge sheet on or before the NDOH with advance copy to Id counsel for accused persons.

Surety Smt. Shavina of accused Parvej is present and prayed for reduction of surety penalty amount. Court has made inquiries u/s 446 Cr.P.C from her. Accused Parvej is already in custody. Fine of Rs. 1.5 lacs was already imposed and realized from another surety vide order dated 01.12.2018.

Considering the financial condition of surety Smt.Shavina as explained by her during inquiry a penalty of Rs. 2000/- is imposed upon her. In default of payment of fine SI for 6 months.

Amount of fine paid.

Matter is adjourned for awaiting supplementary charge sheet on 24.12.2018.

(Ajay Pandey)
Addl. Sessions Judge -04,

New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts,
New Delhi/17.12.2018