

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 263/2018

FIR No. 18/2018

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Virender Pal Singh & Ors.

18.05.2023

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Ashfaq Khan produced from Saharanpur jail
(on bail in this matter).
Accused Aneesh Ahmad produced from Bareilly jail (on
bail in this case).
Remaining accused persons are on bail.
Accused Parvej Khan produced from JC (on bail in
this case).
Sh Kamal J S Mann, Ld counsel for accused Virender,
Ramnath, Ashfaq Khan and Parvej.
Sh Ali Z Ahmed, Ld counsel for accused Aneesh
Ahmad and Kayum.

Prima facie, there is sufficient material on record to frame charge against all accused persons for the offences U/s 29 r/w section 21 NDPS Act. Separate charges against accused persons namely Parvej Khan, Qayum, Ashfaq Khan for the offences u/s 174A IPC. Separate charge against accused persons namely Virender Pal Singh, Ram Nath and Parvej Khan for the offences u/s 21 (c) r/w section 29 NDPS Act. Charges are accordingly framed against accused persons for the said offences to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No. 1 and 2 for next date of hearing.

List for PE on 28.08.2023.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
18.05.2023