

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 263/18

FIR No. 18/18

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Virender Pal Singh and Ors.

15.02.2024

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Mr. Kamal J. S. Maan, Ld. counsel for accused
Virender, Ramnath, Ashfaq Khan and Parvej.
Mr. Rishabh, Ld. counsel for accused Kayum
Accused Aneesh Ahmad not produced from Bareilly
Jail (on bail in this case).
Remaining accused on bail except accused Kayum.
PW SI Raj Singh and Ct. Bhupender Singh.

Ld. counsel for accused Kayum submitted that
accused Kayum is in JC in FIR No. 239/2023 u/s 213 Gangster
Act PS Bhamora Bareilly and accused Aneesh is also in custody
in same matter. Issue production warrants for accused for Kayum
and Aneesh next date.

List for appearance of all accused/PE on **24.04.2024**

It is to be mentioned on production warrants of
accused Kayum and Aneesh that if accused persons could not be
produced physically on next date then accused persons can be
produced through VC (Cisco WebEx ID i.e. 1763471551).

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
15.02.2024