

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC 263/2018

STATE Vs. VIRENDER PAL SINGH

FIR No. 18/2018

PS SPECIAL CELL

14.02.2025

One of the stenographer is on leave today and no substitute has been provided.

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Ms. Kahkasha Ansari, Ld. counsel for accused

Parvesh (through VC).

Accused Aneesh Ahmad not produced from Bareilly

Jail (on bail in this case).

Remaining accused are on bail in person except

accused Parvej Khan and Kayyum.

An application for exemption from personal appearance alongwith medical document has been filed on behalf of accused Parvej Khan submitting that accused is not well. State is directed to verify the medical document. Personal exemption of accused is allowed subject to verification of medical report.

Issue NBW against accused Kayyum and notice to his surety u/s 446 CrPC.

Issue production warrants for accused Aneesh Ahmad to produce the accused physically or through VC (Cisco WebEx ID no. 1763471551) on next date.

List for appearance of accused persons/PE on
02.04.2025.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
14.02.2025**